[19 ] Shvets, Julia, 2003, “Judicial bias in Russian commercial courts“, Working paper, LSE.

[20 ] Slinko, Irina, Eugeny Yakovlev, and Ekaterina Zhuravskaya, 2003, “Institutional Sub-

version: Evidence from Russian Regions“, CEFIR, Working paper.

[21 ] The World Bank, 2000, “World Business Environment Survey“,

http://www.ifc.org/ifcext/economics.nsf/Content/ic-wbes

[22 ] Sonin, Konstanin, 2003, “Why the rich may favor poor protection of property rights“,

Journal of Comparative Economics, vol.31, pp. 715-31.

[23 ] Tompson, William, 2004,“Reforming Russian Bankruptcy Law“, Briefing note, The

Royal Institute of International Affairs. Russia and Eurasia Program.

[24 ] Wooldridge, J.(2002) Econometric Analysis of cross section and panel data, MIT press,

2002.

25

8 Appendices

Figure 1. Number of external management procedures and their outcomes

Note: Percentages by the years are the shares of externally managed firms out of all

bankrupt firms that year; there is no official statistics available for a number of firms that were

liquidated after external management starting from 2001.

26

Table 1. Data set composition.

PC firms BNKR initiated: PC firms BNKR initiated: EM firms

year NOT PC PC Total NOT PC PC before PC after NOT EM EM Total

1995 3155 164 3319 14 0 7 0 21 21

1996 3982 246 4228 48 1 3 1 51 52

1997 3460 344 3804 205 14 18 103 134 237

1998 3214 438 3652 609 22 24 369 286 655

1999 3186 560 3746 28 7 3 0 38 38

2000 3070 600 3670 110 4 2 94 22 116

2001 2752 612 3364 179 11 2 163 29 192

2002 2520 614 3134 261 15 2 242 36 278

2003 712 542 1254 15 5 0 11 9 20

2004 658 536 1194 17 2 0 12 7 19

Total 26709 4656 31365 1486 81 61 995 633 1628

Note: ‘PC firms‘: NOT PC - not politically connected firms; PC - politically connected

firms; ‘BNKR initiated: PC firms‘: NOT PC - not politically connected firms where bankruptcy

is initiated in given year; PC before - firms that are politically connteded before bankruptcy

initiation in given year ; PC after - firms that become politically connteded after bankruptcy

initiation in given year ; ‘BNKR initiated: EM firms‘: NOT EM - liqidation initiated in given

year (without EM preceding LQ); EM - external management initiated in given year.

27

Table 2. Summary statistics.

Variable Mean Std. Dev. Min Max Observations